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Honorable Fred K. Granade

Attorney for Town of Loxley

Stone, Granade & Crosby, P.C.

Post Office Drawer 1509

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507

Municipalities - Industrial Development Boards - Funds - Baldwin County

A municipality may give municipal funds to the industrial development board for street improvements pro​moting a commercial enterprise.

Dear Mr. Granade:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Loxley.

QUESTION


Whether the Town of Loxley can give municipal funds to the industrial development board for street improvements.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Attorney General’s Office has concluded in previous opinions that a municipality may contribute funds to the industrial development board of that city. Opinion to Honorable Patrick P. Casey, Attorney for the City of Heflin, dated February 18, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00094; opinion to the Industrial Development Board of the City of Daleville, dated December 7, 1982, A.G. No. 83-00093; opinion to Mayor A. B. Robertson, Town of Clayton, dated June 11, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00404; and 119 Op. Att’y Gen. 37 (1965).  Once the city has contributed funds to the munici​pal industrial development board, then it is the duty of the industrial development board to comply with section 11-54-81 of the Code of Ala​bama that permits industrial development boards to:

[A]cquire, enlarge, improve, replace, own, lease and dispose of the property to the end that such boards may be able to promote industry, develop trade and further the use of agricultural products and natural and human resources of the state and the development and preservation of said resources, by inducing manufacturing, industrial, commercial and research enterprises:  


(1) To locate in this state. . . .

ALA. CODE § 11-54-81 (1994) (emphasis added).

CONCLUSION


The Town of Loxley may contribute funds to that city’s industrial development board for the promotion of a commercial enterprise.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jeffery H. Long of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/JHL/kh

43665v1/26792

